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April 20, 1995
Project 305-094.2D

Mr, Lynn Walker

Shell Oil Company

P.O. Box 4023

Concord, California 94524

Re:  Quarterly Report - First Quarter 1995
Former Shell Service Station
2724 Castro Valley Boulevard at Lake Chabot Road
Castro Valley, California
WIC No 204-1381-0407

Dear Mr. Walker:

The following presents the results of the first quarter 1995 monitoring program for the
site referenced above. This letter has been prepared for Shell Oil Company by Pacific
Environmental Group, Inc. (PACIFIC). '

FINDINGS

Groundwater monitoring wells were gauged and sampled by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
(Blaine) at the direction of PACIFIC on February 28, 1995. Groundwater elevation
contours for the sampling date are shown on Figure 1. Table I presents groundwater
elevation data. :

Groundwater analytical data are presented in Table 2. Total petroleum hydrocarbons
calculated as gasoline (TPH-g), benzene, and TPH calculated as diesel (TPH-d) concen-
trations for this sampling event are shown on Figure 2. None of the wells contained
TPH-g, benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX compounds). Wells MW-1
and MW-7 contained positive results of TPH-d at ‘concentrations of 540 and 70 parts per
billion (ppb), respectively. The laboratory noted the result for Well MW-1 to be an
atypical pattern for diesel analysis. Blaine’s groundwater sampling report, which
includes field data and the certified analytical report, is presented as Attachment A.
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If you have any questions regarding the contents of this letter, please call.
Sincerely,

Pacific Environmental Group, Inc.
ROSS W.N,

- TINLINE
No. 58860
Ross W.N. Tinline

Project Geologist
RG 5860

Attachments: Table 1 - Groundwater Elevation Data
Table 2 - Groundwater Analytical Data - Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbons (TPH as Gasoline, BTEX Compounds
TPH as Diesel, and Motor Oil)
Figure 1 - Groundwater Elevation Map
Figure 2 - TPH-g/Benzene/TPH-d Concentration Map
Attachment A - Groundwater Sampling Report

cc:  Mr. Scott Seery, Alameda County Department of Environmental Health -~
Mr. Richard Hiett, Regional Water Quality Control Board
Dr. Mohsen Mehran, Owner Consultant
Mr. Michael Johnson, Larson and Burnham
Mr. Matthew Righetti, Righetti Law Firm
* Mr. Richard A. Schoenberger Esq., Walkup, Shelby, Bastian, Melodia, Kelly,
Echeverria and Link -
Ms. Anne Singley, Shell Qil Company
Mr. Jim Matthews, Shell Oil Company

~
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation Data

Former Shell Service Station

2724 Castro Valley Boulevard at Lake Chabot Road

Castro Valley, California

Well Depth to Groundwater
Well Date Elevation Water Elevation
Number Gauged (feet, MSL) (feet, TOC) {feet, MSL)
MWW-1 02/08/90 99.78 8.39 91.39
04/20/20 8.21 90.57
07/30/90 9.21 90.57
10/25/90 9.44 90.34
01/15/91 9.11 90.67
04/19/91 558 94.20
07/16/91 7.58 92.20
10/08/91 8.25 91.53
02104592 8.52 91.26
04/06/92 6.75 93.03
08/26/92 9.89 89.89
11/06/92 2.01 90.77
02/18/93 160.54 4.33 156.21
06/04/93 8.26 152.28
09/10/93 9.04 151.50
11/17/93 9.15 151.39
02/28/94 4.28 156.26
05/26/94 7.56 152,98
08/04/94 8.74 151.80
11/11/84 4.56 155.98
02/28/95 5.06 155.48
MW-2 02/08/20 100.83 7.33 93.50
04/20/90 8.63 §2.20
Q7/30/90 8.78 92.05
10/25/90 9.50 91.33
01/15/91 8.52 92.31
04719191 6.90 23,93
07/16/91 _9.01 91.82
10/08/91 8.82 82.01
02104192 7.46 93.37
04/06/92 6.91 93.92
08/26/92 9.28 91.55
11/06/92 8.59 92.24
02/18/93 e Well Inaccessible
06/04/93 “memrmeemmemeee= \Well Inaccessible ———
09/10/93 —m—reemnemee—e- Well Inaccessible
11/17/93 e \Well Inaccessible —
02/28/94 e e \Well Inaccessible -
05/26/94 3.40 N/A
08/04/94 9.38 N/A
11/11/94 5.60 N/A
02/28/95 6.46 N/A
3050942D/1Q95 April 20, 1895




2724 Castro Valiey Boulevard at Lake Chabot Road

Table 1 (continued)
Groundwater Elevation Data

Former Shell Service Station

Castro Valley, Califomia

Well Depth to Groundwater
Well Date Etevation Water Elevation
Number (Gauged (feet, MSL) (feet, TOC) (feet, MSL)
MWwW-3 02/08/90 101.48 8.91 92.57
04/20/90 10.20 91.28
07/30/90 10.81 90.87
10/25/90 10.00 91.43
01/15/91 9.74 91.74
04/19/91 7.92 93.56
07/16/91 9.40 92.08
10/08/91 962 91.86
02/04/92 8.74 892.74
04/06/92 7.12 94,36
08/26/92 9.58 91,90
11/06/92 8.95 92.53
02/18/93 162.24 6.79 155.45
06/04/93 8.48 153.76
09/10/93 9.84 162.40
11/17/93 9.78 152.46
02/28/94 8.44 153.80
05/26/94 8.74 153.50
08/04/94 9.62 15262
11/11/94 8.82 153.42
02/28/95 7.67 154.57
MW-5 02/08/90 99.90 8.80 91.10
04/20/30 9.35 90.55
07/30/90 8.49 90.41
10/25/90 10.12 89.78
0115/ 9.26 90.64
04/19/91 6.52 93.38
07/16/91 9.12 90.78
10/08/91 9.22 90.68
02/04/92 8.13 91.77
04/06/92 5.53 04.37
08/26/92 9.25 90.65
11/06/92 9.02 80.88
02/18/93 160.68 3.60 157.08
06/04/93 7.08 153.60
09/10/93 9.92 150.76
11117/93 9.8% 150.82
02/28/94 7.56 153.12
05/26/94 8.38 152.30
08/04/94 9.22 151.46
11711794 7.88 152.82
02/28/95 5.88 154,80
3050942D/1Q95 April 20, 1895




2724 Castro Valley Boulevard at Lake Chabot Road

Table 1 (cortinued)
Groundwater Elevation Data

Former Shell Service Station

Castro Valley, Califomia

Well Depth (0 Groundwater
Well Date Elevation Water Elevation
Number Gauged (feet, MSL) (feetf, TOC) (feet, MSL)
OMW-8 07/16/91 101.48 8.60 92.88
10/08/91 8.82 92.66
02/04/92 7.47 94.01
04/06/92 5.80 95.68
08/26/92 9.18 92.30
11/06/92 8.29 93.19
02/18/93 162.22 5.83 156.3%
06/04/93 7.14 155.08
09/10/g3 .-8.78 153.44
1117593 8.74 153.48
02/28/24 5.16 157.06
05/26/94 6.89 155.33
08/04/24 8.56 153.66 .
11/11/94 5.78 156.44
12/18/94 -~—---— \Well Properly Abandoned --------—-
MW-7 07/16/91 99.54 8.70 90.84
10/08/91 8.74 90.80
02/04/92 7.78 91.76
04/06/92 5.87 93.67
08126792 8.93 20.61
11/06/92 8.51 91.03
02/18/93 e Well Inaccessible —-—-—
06/04/93 e cee—= ANl Inaccessibie ~—--—ee—me
09/10/93 emmmrmemmeeeememe \Wel] Inaccessible re-ememmmmenema—
11117/93 e e Well Inaccessible —=v—rrmar—mmms
02/28/94 2.99 N/A
05/26/94 6.05 N/A
08/04/94 8.68 N/A
11/11/04 3.70 N/A
02/28/95 4.31 N/A
OMW-8 Q7/16/91 100.18 8.40 91.78
10/08/91 8.74 91.44
02/04/92 8.22 91.96
04/06/92 6.82 93.36
08/26/92 9.15 21.03
11/06/92 8.69 91.49
02/18/93 160.92 7.59 153.33
06/04/33 7.88 153.04
09/10/93 8.58 152.34
11117193 8.72 152.20
02/28/94 7.64 153.28
0Q5/26/94 7.77 153.15
08/04/94 8.72 152.20
11/11/94 7.10 153.82
12/18/94 ——— Well Praperly Abandoned
3050942DM1Q95 April 20, 1995




Table 1 {continued)
Groundwater Elevation Data

Former Shell Service Station
2724 Castro Valley Boulevard at Lake Chabot Road
Castro Valley, California

Well Depth to Groundwater
Well Date Elevation Water Elevation
Number Gauged (feet, MSL) (feet, TOC) (feet, MSL)
OMW-g 03/03/93 158.81 g8.16 149.65
06/04/93 9.52 149.29
09/10/83 8.23 149.58
11/17/93 meseonnenne— \Well Paved Over
02/28/84 0.24 149.57
05/26/94 8,68 14913
08/04/94 ’ 9,52 143.89
11/11/84 8.68 150.13
02/28/95 9.49 149.32
MSL = Mean sea level
TOC = Top of casing
N/A = Not available, survey required.

Elevations prior to February 18, 1993 are to a temporary bench mark. Elevations
after February 18, 1993 are 1o MSL.

3050942D/1Q95 April 20, 1985




§ ‘ Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Data
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
(TPH as Gasoline, BTEX Compounds, TPH as Diesel, and Motor Oil)

Former Shell Service Station
2724 Castro Valley Boulevard at Lake Chabot Road
Castro Valley, Califomnia

TPHas TPH as Motor
Well Date Gasoline Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes Diesel QOit
Number  Sampled (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (Ppb) (Ppb) (ppb) (ppb)
MW-1 02/09/20 <1,000 0.58 0.63 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA
04/20/90 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 NA NA
07/31/90 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA
10/25/90 100 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.6 <50 NA
01/15/91 a0 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
01/15/91 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
04/18/91 <50 7.7 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <50 NA
04/19/91 <50 7.4 <Q.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <50 NA
07/16/91 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <50 <50
10/08/91 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <50
02/04/92 <50 <Q.5 <05 <@0.5 <Q.5 <50 NA
04/06/92 50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
08/26/92 <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 51 NA
1112192 <50 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
02/18/93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 57° NA
06/04/93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 85 NA
09/10/93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
11/17/93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
02/28/94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <50 NA
05/26/94 <h0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
08/04/94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 80° NA
11/11/94 Sampled Semiannually
02/28/95 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 540° NA
MWW-2 02/09/30 8,600 360 410 6.5 670 4,100 NA,
04/20/90 9,100 500 330 110 Q00 1,800 NA
07/31/90 5,300 550 38 <0.5 280 60 NA
10/25/90 4,800 490 22 21 156 apo NA
01/15/91 5,700 320 28 120 530 680 NA
04/19/91 3,800 100 77 100 93 306 NA
07/16/91 1,800 100 5.8 41 3 430 <50
07/16/91 2,700 130 7.6 62 45 540 <50
10/08/91 1,000 17 <0.5 25 25 110 <50
02/04/92 1,700 190 58 18 110 870 NA
04/06/92 3,800 930 50 110 190 1,000 NA
05/03/92 2,400 610 8.8 Q0 <0.5 570 NA
0812692 520 36 2.0 12 7.9 63 NA
08/26/92(D) 450 33 1.7 'k 34 63 NA
11/12/92 310 30 6.2 5.1 4.3 160 NA
T1N2192(D) 360 31 6.5 5.1 4.4 180 NA -
02/18/93 Well inaccessibie
06/04/93 Welt Inaccessible
09/10/93 Well Inaccessible
11/17/93 Well Inaccessible
02/28/94 Well Inaccessible

30509420/1Q95 April 20, 1995




ot ‘ Table 2 (continued) -
Groundwater Analytical Data
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
(TPH as Gasoline, BTEX Compounds, TPH as Diesel, Motor Oil)

Former Shell Service Station
2724 Castro Valley Boulevard at Lake Chabot Road
Castro Valley, California

TPH as TPH as Motor
Well Date Gasoline Benzene Toluene . Ethylbenzene Xylenes Diesel Qil
Number _Sampled (ppb) {pPb) (ppb) {ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppD)
MW-2 05/26/94 480 14 <0.5 2.1 34 <50 NA
(cont) 05/26/24(D) 480 14 <(.5 21 3.3 80 NA
08/04/94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 110° NA
08/04/94(D) 70 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 110° NA
1111794 <50 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 210° NA
11/11/94(D) <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1707 NA
02/28/95 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
02/28/95(D) <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
MW-3 02/09/90 <1,000 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 NA NA
04/20/90 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <i0L5 <0.5 NA NA
07131120 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.% <0.5 NA NA
10/25/90 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.6 <0.6 <50 NA
01/15/91 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
04/19/91 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
07/16/91 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 1,400
10/08/91 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <60 <50
02/04/92 <50 4 2 7 3.2 <50 NA
04/06/92 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <D.5 <50 NA
08/26/82 <50 <0.5 <0.5 - <05 <0.5 <80 NA
11/12/92 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
02/18/93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <h0 NA
06/04/93 <50 <0.5 <0.6 <0.5 <Q.6 200 NA
06/04/93(D) <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
09/10/93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
09/10/93(D) <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
P1/17/93 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
11/17/93(D) <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
02/28/94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
05/26/94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <50 NA
08/04/94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 80° NA
11/11/94 Sampled Semiannually
02/28/95 <50 <0.5 <D.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
MW-5 02/09/90 <1,000 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA
04/20/90 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA
07/31/90 <50 <0.,5 <05 <0.5 <Q5 NA NA
10/25/20 <50 <0.5 <07 <0.6 <0.6 <50 NA
01/15/91 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
04/19/91 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
07/16/91 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <50 -
10/08/91 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 50 <50
02/04/92 <bh( <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
Q04/06/92 <50 <0.5 <Q.8 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
08/26/92 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <80 NA

30509420/1Q85 April 20, 1995



2724 Castro Valley Boulevard at Lake Chahot Road

Table 2 (continued)
Groundwater Analytical Data
Total Petroteum Hydrocarbons
(TPH as Gasoline, BTEX Compounds, TPH as Diesel, and Motor Oil)

Former Shell Service Station

Castro Valley, California

TPH as TPH as Motor
Well Date Gasoline Benzene Toluene Ethyibenzene Xylenes Diesel Qil
Number _ Sampled __(ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) ®pD)  (opd)
MW-5 11/12/92 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
{cont) 02/18/93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 80° NA
06/04/93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 170 NA
08/10/93 <50 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
1117/93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
02/28/94 <50 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
02/28194(D) <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
05/26/94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
08/04/94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 80" NA
11/11/94 Sampled Semiannually
02/28/95 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
OMW-6 07/16/91 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <50
10/08/91 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <50
Q2104192 <580 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
04/06/92 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
08/26/92 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
11/12/92 <50 <Q.5 <(}.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
02/18793 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
02118/93(D) <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 84° NA
06/04/93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <50 NA
09/10/93 50° <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
11/17/93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
02/28/84 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <50 NA
05/26/94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
08/04/94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <80 NA
1111794 Sampled Semiannually
12/18/94 Well Properly Abandoned
MW-7 Q7116191 1,300 440 140 6.9 160 270 1,100
10/08/91 520 230 36 26 54 <50 <50
02/04/92 640 130 51 26 79 140' NA
04/06/92 80 32 1.7 2.3 4.4 <50 MNA
05/13/92 <50 341 1.7 0.9 3.8 <50 NA
08/26/92 63 1.0 <0.5 2.6 <0.5 <50 NA
11M12/82 73 11 <0.5 37 <0.5 <50 NA,
02/18/93 Well Inaccessible
06/04/93 Weli Inaccessible
09/10/93 Well Inaccessible
11/17/93 Well Inaccessible
02/28/94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 64 NA
Q5728194 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
08/04/94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 oo® NA
11/11/94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 180° NA
02/28/95 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 70 NA
3050942D/1Q95
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’ Table 2 {continued)
Groundwater Analytical Data
Total Petroleurn Hydrocarbons
(TPH as Gasoline, BTEX Compounds, TPH as Diesel, and Motor Oil)

Former Sheli Service Station

2724 Castro Valley Boulevard at Lake Chabot Road

Castro Valley, California

TPH as TPHas Motor
Well Date Gasoline Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes Diesel Qil
Number Sampled {ppb) {ppb) {ppb) {ppb) {ppb) {ppb) {ppb)
OMW-8 07/16/91 <50 <0.5 0.8 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <50
10/08/91 <50 <0.5 <.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <50
02/04/92 <50 0.9 1.9 0.6 3.6 <50 NA
04/06/92 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
08/26/92 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
1112192 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
02/18/a3 180° <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
06/04/93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 63 NA
00/10/03 <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
11M17/93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
02/28/94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
05/26/94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <50 NA
08/04/94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 s0° NA
11/11/94 Sampled Semiannually
1218194 Well Properly Abandoned
OMW-9  03/03/93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 7" NA
06/04/93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
09/10/93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
11117/93 Well Paved Over
02/28/54 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
05/26/94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
08/04/94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
11/11/94 Sampled Semiannually
02/28/95 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
ppb = Paris per billion
< = Denotes minimum laboratory detection limits.
NA = Not analyzed
(D) = Duplicate sample
a.  Concentration primarily due to the presence of a heavier petroleumn hydrocarbon product.
b.  An unknown hydrocarbon consisting of several peaks.
¢.  Laboratory notes result to have an atypical pattern for diesel analysis.
d. Concenfration due to the presence of a heavier petroleum hydrocarbon range.
e. Concentration due to the presence of a discrete peak not indicative of gasoline.
f.  The positive result for TPH-d analysis on this sample appears to be a lighter hydrocarbon than diesel.

3050942DH1 Q095
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Shell Oil Company ; f

P.O. Box 4023 -PAC‘HCENV[RONMENTALGnOUP.m_L,J
Concord, CA 94524

Attn: Lynn Walker

SITE:

Shell WIC #204-1381-0407

2724 Castro Valley Blvd.

Castro Valley, California -

QUARTER:
1st quarter of 1995

QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER SAMPLING REPORT 950228-L-2

This report contains data collected during routine inspection, gauging and sampling of
groundwater monitoring wells performed by Blaine Tech Services, Inc. in response to the
request of the consultant who is overseeing work at this site on behalf of our mutual client,
Shell Oil Company. Data collected in the course of our field work is presented in a
TABLE OF WELL GAUGING DATA. The field information was collected during our
preliminary gauging and inspection of the wells, the subsequent evacuation of each well
prior to sampling, and at the time of sampling.

Measurements taken include the total depth of the well and the depth to water. The surface
of water was further inspected for the presence of immiscibles which may be present as

a thin film (a sheen on the surface of the water) or as a measurable free product zone
(FPZ). At intervals during the evacuation phase, the purge water was monitored with
instruments that measure electrical conductivity (EC), potential hydrogen (pH), tempera-
ture (degrees Fahrenheit), and turbidity (NTU). In the interest of simplicity, fundamental
information is tabulated here, while the bulk of the information is turned over directly to
the consultant who is making professional interpretations and evaluations of the conditions
at the site.

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 950228-1-2
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STANDARD PROCEDURES

Evacuation

Groundwater wells are thoroughly purged before sampling to insure that the sample is
collected from water that has been newly drawn into the well from the surrounding geolog-
ic formation. The selection of equipment to evacuate each well is based on the physical
characteristics of the well and what is known about the performance of the formation in
which the well has been installed. There are several suitable devices which can be used for
evacuation. The most commonly employed devices are air or gas actuated pumps, electric
submersible pumps, and hand or mechanically actuated bailers. QOur personnel frequently
employ USGS/Middleburg positive displacement pumps or similar air actuated pumps
which do not agitate the water standing in the well.

Normal evacuation removes three case volumes of water from the well. More than three
case volumes of water are removed in cases where more evacuation is needed to achieve
stabilization of water parameters and when requested by the local implementing agency. Less
water may be obtained in cases where the well dewaters and does not recharge to 80% of its
original volume within two hours and any additional time our personnel have reason to remain
at the site. In such cases, our personnel return to the site within twenty four hours and collect
sample material from the water which has recharged into the well case.

Decontamination

All apparatus is brought to the site in clean and serviceable condition. The equipment is
decontaminated after each use and before leaving the site. Effluent water from purging and
on-site equipment cleaning is collected and transported to Shell's Martinez Manufacturing
Complex in Martinez, California.

Free Product Skimmer

The column headed, VOLUME OF IMMISCIBLES REMOVED (mi) is included in the
TABLE OF WELL GAUGING DATA to cover situations where a free product skimming
device must be removed from the well prior to gauging. Skimmers are installed in wells
with a free product zone on the surface of the water. The skimmer is a free product recov-
ery device which often prevents normal well gauging and free product zone measurements.
The 2.0" and 3.0" PetroTraps fall into the category of devices that obstruct normal gang-
ing. In cases where the consultant elects to have our personnel pull the skimmers out of
the well and gauge the well, our personnel perform the additional task of draining the
accumulated free product out of the PetroTrap before putting it back in the well. This
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recovered free product is measured and logged in the VOLUME OF IMMISCIBLES
REMOVED column. Gauging at such site is performed in accordance with specific direc-
tions from the professional consulting firm overseeing work at the site on Shell's behalf.

Sample Containers

Sample material is collected in specially prepared containers which are provided by the
laboratory that performs the analyses.

Sampling

Sample material is collected in stainless steel bailer type devices normally fitted with both

a top and a bottom check valve. Water is promptly decanted into new sample containers in
a manner which reduces the loss of volatile constituents and follows the applicable EPA
standard for handling volatile organic and semi-volatile compounds.

Following collection, samples are promptly placed in an ice chest containing prefrozen
blocks of an inert ice substitute such as Blue Ice or Super Ice. The samples are maintained
in either an ice chest or a refrigerator until delivered into the custody of the laboratory.

Sample Designations

All sample containers are identified with a site designation and a discrete sample identifi-
cation number specific to that particular groundwater well. Additional standard notations
(e.g. time, date, sampler) are also made on the label.

Chain of Custody

Samples are continuously maintained in an appropriate cooled container while in our
custody and until delivered to the laboratory under a standard Shell Oil Company chain of
custody. If the samples are taken charge of by a different party {such as another person
from our office, a courier, etc.) prior to being delivered to the laboratory, appropriate re-
lease and acceptance records are made on the chain of custody (time, date, and signature of
the person releasing the samples followed by the time, date and signature of the person
accepting custody of the samples).

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 950228-1-2 Shell 2724 Castro Valley Blvd., Castro Valley page 3



Hazardous Materials Testing Laboratory

The samples obtained at this site were delivered to National Environmental Testing, Inc. in
Santa Rosa, California. NET is a California Department of Health Services certified
Hazardous Materials Testing Laboratory and is listed as DOHS HMTL #178.

Objective Information Collection J

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. performs specialized environmental sampling and documentation as
an independent third party. In order to avoid compromising the objectivity necessary for the
proper and disinterested performance of this work, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. performs no
consulting and does not become involved in the marketing or installation of remedial systems
of any kind. Blaine Tech Services, Inc. is concerned only with the generation of objective
information, not with the use of that information to support evaluations and recommendations
concerning the environmental condition of the site. Even the straightforward interpretation of
objective analytical data is better performed by interested regulatory agencies, and those
engineers and geologists who are engaged in the work of providing professional opinions
about the site and proposals to perform additional investigation or design remedial systems.

Reportage
Submission of this report and the attached laboratory report to interested regulatory agencies
is handled by the consultant in charge of the project. Any professional evaluations or

recommendations will be made by the consultant under separate cover.

Please call if we can be of any further assistance.

/\W (&C&Af&

Richard C. Blaine

RCB/lp

attachments: table of well gauging data
chain of custody
certified analytical report

cc: Pacific Environmental Group, Inc.
2025 Gateway Place, Suite #440
San Jose, CA 95110
ATTN: Rhonda Barrick
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TABLE OF WELL GAUGING DATA

WELL DATA MEASUREMENT QUALITATIVE DEPTH TO FIRST THICKNESS OF VOLUME CF DEPTH
L.D. COLLECTION REFERENCED OBSERVATIONS IMMISCIBLES IMMISCIBLES IMMISCIBLES 10
DATE TO LIQUID (FPZ) LIQUID ZONE REMOVED WATER
{sheen) (teet) {feet) {ml} (feet)
MW-1 2/28/95 TOC - NONE - - 5.04
Mw-2 * 2/28/95 TOC - NONE - - 6.46
MW-3 2/28/95 TOC - NONE - - 7.67
MW-5 2/28/95 TOC _ - NONE - - 5.88
MW-7 2/28/95 ToC - NONE - - 4.31
OMW-9 2128/95 TCC - NONE - - 9.49

* Sample DUP was a duplicate sample taken from well MW-2.

Blalne Tech Services, Inc. 95022812 Shell 2724 Casiro Valley Bivd., Castro Valley

DEPTH
TO WELL
BOTTOM
{feet)

14.72
11.95
2551
2219
1631
13.98
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NATIONAL proiisssabnd
NE ENVIRONMENTAL Santa Rosa, CA 85401
® TESTING, INC. Forc. 00 36053

Jim Keller Date: 03/16/199%

Blaine Tech Services NET Client Acct. No: 1821

985 Timothy Dr. NET Pacific Job No: 95.00897
San Jose, CA 95133 Received: 03/02/1985

Client Reference Information

Shell 2724 Castro Valley Blvd., Castro Valley/950228-L2

Sample analysis in support of the project referenced above has been. completed
and results are presented on following pages. Results apply only to the
samples analyzed. Reproduction of this report is permitted only in its
entirety. Please refer to the enclosed "Key to Abbreviations" for definition
of terms. Should you have questions regarding procedures or results, please
feel welcome to contact Client Services.

Approved by:

Thomas F. Cullen,
Division Manager

Jr.

Project Manager

Enclosure (s)




Client RAcct: 1821 ELAP Cert: 1336
NET Job No: 95.00957 Page: 2

Ref: Shell 2724 Castro Valley Blvd., Castro Valley/95022B-L2

SEMPLE DESCRIPTION: MW-1
Date Taken: 02/2B/1995
Time Taken:
NET Sample No: 237343

Reporting Date
Parameter Results Flags Limit Units Method Extracted
TPH (Gas/BTXE,Liquid)
METHOD 5030/M8015 --
DILUTION FACTOR* 1
as Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 5030
Carbon Range: --
METHOD 8020 {GC,Liguid} -
Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 8020
Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 28020
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 8020
Xylenes (Total} ND 0.5 ug/L 8020
SURROGATE RESULTS -
Bromofluorobenzene (SURR) 108 % Rec. 5030
METHOD MED1S (EXT., Liquid) 03/04/1985
DILUTION FACTOR* kN
as Diesel 540 D- 50 ug/L 3510
Carbon Range: Cl10-C28
D- : The positive result has an atypical pattern for Diesel analysis.

NOTE: Results apply only to the samples analyzed. Reproduction of this report is permitted only in its entirety.

Client Name: Blaine Tech Services Pate: 03/16/1995°

Date
Analyzed

03/14/1995
03/14/1995
03/14/1995
03/14/1985
03/14/1995
03/14/199%
03/14/1995
03/14/199%
03/14/1955%
03/14/1985
03/24/1995

03/06/1995
03/06/1995
03/06/1995

Run
Batch

2656
2666
2666
3666
2666
2666
2666
2666
2666
2666
2666

943
943
943
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Client Name: Blaine Tech Services Date: 03/16/1%%5
NE I Client Acct: 1821 ELAP Cert: 1386
® NET Job No: 95.00997 Page: 3

Ref: Shell 2724 Castro valley Blvd., Castro Valley/950228-L2

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: MW-2
Date Taken: 02/28/1985

Time Taken:
RET Sample No: 237344 Run
Reporting Date Date Batch
Parameter Results Flags Limit Units Method Extracted Analvzed No .
TPH {Gas/BTXE,Liquid)

METHOD 5030/ME01S -- 03/14/1995 2666
DILUTION FACTOR* 1 03/14/1995 2666
as Gasoline ND 50 va/n 5030 " 03/14/1995 2666

Carbon Range: -- . 03/14/1995 2666

METHOD 8020 {GC,Liquid} - 03/14/1995 2666
Benzene ND ug/L 8020 03/14/1995 2666
Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 8020 63/14/1955 2666
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 8020 03/14/1995 2666
Xylenes {(Total) HD 0.3 ug/L 8020 03/14/1995 2666

SURRQGATE RESULTS -- 03/14/1895 2666
Bromofluorcbenzene {SURR) 100 % Rec. 5030 03/14/1995 2666
METHOD M8015 (EXT., Liguid) 03/04/1955 .

DILUTION FACTOR* 1 03/06/1995 943

as Diesel ND 50 ug/L 3510 03/06/1995 943

Carbon Range: -- 03/06/1995 943

NOTE: Results apply only teo the samples analyzed. rReproduction of this report is permitted only in its entirety.



Client Name: Blaine Tech Services Date: 03/16/1995
Client Acct: 1821 ELAP Cert: 1386
NET Job No: 95.00987 Page: 4

Ref: Shell 2724 Castro Valley Blvd., Castro Valley/950228-L2

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: MW-3
Date Taken: 02/28/1995
Time Taken:
NET Sample No: 237345

Reporting Date Date
Parameter Results Flags Limit Units Method Extracted
TPH (Gas/BTXE,Liquid)

METHOD 5030/M8015 -- 03/14/1995
DILUTION FACTOR* 1 03/14/1995
as Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 5030 03/14/1995

Carbon Range: - 03/14/1995

METHOD 8020 {GC,Liguid) .- 03/14/1998
Benzene WD 0.5 ug/L 8020 03/14/1995
Toluene 0.5 ug/L 8020 03/14/1995
Ethylbenzene ND - 0.5 ug/L 8020 03/14/1995
Xylenes (Total} 5 ug/L 8020 03/14/1995

SURROGATE RESULTS -- 03/14/1985
Bromofluorobenzene {SURR) 97 % Rec. 5030 03/14/1995
METHOD M8015 (EXT., Liquid) 03/04/1995

DILUTION FACTOR* 1 03/06/1995

as biesel KD s0 ug/L 1510 03/06/1995

Carbon Range: - 03/06/199%

NOTE: Results apply only to the samples analyzed. Reproduction of this report is permitted only in its entirety.

Run
Batch

Analyzed No.

26686
2666
2666
2666
2666
2666
2666
2666
2666
2666
2666

943
943
943
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Client Name: Blaine Tech Services 7 - Dpate: 03/16/1995
Client Acct: 1821 ) ELAP Cert: 1386
®

NET Job No: $5.00997 Page: 5

Ref: Shell 2724 Castro Valley Blvd., Castro Valley/950228-12

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: MW-5
Date Taken: 02/28/1995
Time Taken:
NET Sample No: 237346

Run
Reporting Date Date Batch
Parameter Results Flags Limit Units Method Extracted Analyzed No .
TPH (Gas/BTXE,Liquid}

METHOD 5030/M8015 -- 03/14/1995 2666
DILUTION FACTOR* | 1 03/14/1995 2666
4s Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 5030 03/14/1595 2666

Carbon Range: -- 03/14/1995 2666

METHOD B020 (GC,Ligquid) - 03/14/1995 2666
Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 8020 03/14/1995 2666
Toluene ND ug/L 8020 03/14/1995 2666
Ethylbenzens KD 0.5 ug/L 8020 03/14/199% 2666
Xylenes (Total) ND 0.5 ug/L 8020 03/14/1995 2666

SURROGATE RESULTS - 03/14/1995 2666
Bromofluorcbenzene (SURR) 108 % Rec. 5030 03/14/1995 2666
METHOD M8015 (EXT., Liquid)] 03/04/1885

DILUTION FACTOR* 1 03/06/1995 943

as Diesel ND 50 ug/L 3510 03/06/1935 943

Carbon Range: -- 03/06/1995 943

NOTE: Results apply only to the samples analyzed. Reproduction of this report is permitted only in its entizety.



Client Name: Blaine Tech Services Date: 03/16/1995
Client Rect: 1821 ELAP Cert: 1386

® NET Job No: 95.00937 Page: 6

Ref: Shell 2724 Castro Valley Blvd., Castro Valley/950228-12

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: MW-7
Date Taken: 02/28/1995

Time Taken:
KET Sample No: 237347 Run
Repozrting Date Date Batch
Parametexr Results Flags Limit Units Method Extracted Analvzed No.
TPH (Gas/BTXE, Liquid)

METHOD 5030/M801S -- 03/14/1995 2666
DILUTION FACTOR* 1 03/14/1995 2656
as Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 5030 03/14/1995 2666

Carbon Range: -- 03/14/1995 2666

METHOD 8020 {GC,Liquid) -- 03/14/1995 2666
Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 8020 03/14/1995 2666
Toluene ND 0.5 ug /L 8020 03/14/1995 2666
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 8020 03/14/1995 2666
Xylenes (Total) 0.5 ug/L 8020 03/14/1995 2666

SURROGATE RESULTS -- 03/14/1995 2666
Bromefluorobenzene (SURR) 101 % Rec. 5030 03/14/19%5 2666
METHOD MBO15 (EXT., Liquid} 03/04/1895

DILUTION FACTOR* 1 03/06/1995 943

as Diesel 70 50 ug/L 3510 03/06/1995 943

Carbon Range: C12-C18 03/06/1995 943

NOTE: Results apply only to the samples analyzed. Reproduction of this report is permitted only in its entirety.



Client Name: Blaine Tech Services Date: 03/16/19%5 -
Client Acct: 1821 ELAP Cert: 1386
NET Job No: 95.00997 Page: 7
Ref: Shell 2724 Castro Valley Blvd., Castro Valley/950228-L2
SAMPLE DESCRIPTICN: OMW-9
Date Taken: 02/28/1995
Time Taken:
NET Sampie No: 237348 Run
Reporting Date Date Batch
Paramerer Results Flags Limit Units Method Extracted Analyzed No.
TPH (Gas/BTXE,Licuid)

METHOD 5030/M8015 -- 03/14/19%5 2666
DILUTION FACTOR* 1 03/14/1995 2666
as Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 5030 03/14/1995 2666

Carbon Range: -- 03/14/1595 2866

METHOD 8020 (GC,Liquid) -- 03/14/1985 2666
Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 8020 03/:14/199%5 2666
Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 8020 03/14/1995 2666
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 8020 03/14/1995 2666
Xylenes (Total) ND 0.5 ug/L 8020 03/14/1995 2666

SURROGATE RESULTS -- 03/14/1995 2666
Rromofluorobenzene {SURR) 103 % Rec. 5030 03/14/1995 2666
METHOD M8015 (EXT., Liquigd) 02/04/1995

DILUTION FACTOR* 1 03/06/1595 943

as Diesel ND 50 ug/L 3510 03/06/1955 943

Carbon Range: - 03/06/1995 943

NOTE: Results apply only to the saemples analyzed. Reproduction of this report is permitted only in its entirety.
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Client Name: Blaine Tech Services T+ Date: 03/16/1995
E I Client Acct: 1821 ELAFP Cert: 1386
® KET Job No: 85.00997 Page: 8

Ref: Shell 2724 Castyro Valley Blvd., Castro Valley/950228-L2

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: DUP
Date Taken: 02/28/199%
Time Taken:
NET Sample No: 237349

Run
Reporting Date Date Batch
Parameter Results Flags Limit Units Method Extracted hnalyzed No.
TPH (Gas/BTXE,Liquid)

METHOD S030/M8015 -- 03/14/1995 2666
DILUTION FACTOR* . 1 03/14/1995 2666
as Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 5030 03/14/1995 2666

Carbon Range: -- 03/14/1995 2666

METHOD 8020 {GC,Liquid) -= 03/14/199% 2666
Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 8020 03/%4/1995 2666
Toluene .5 ug/L 8020 03/14/1995 2666
Ethylbenzene KD 0.5 ug/L 8020 03/14/1995 2666
Aylenes (Total) ND ¢.5 ug/L 8020 03/14/1835 2666

SURRCGATE RESULTS -- 03/14/1995 2666
Bromofluorobenzene (SURR) 103 % Rec. 5030 03/14/1995 2666
METHOD M8015 (EXT., Liquid) 03/04/1995

DILUTION FACTOR* 1 03/06/1995 943

as Diesel ND 50 ug/L 3510 03/06/1995 943

Carbeon Range: -- 03/06/1995 943

NOTE: Results apply only to the samples analyzed. Reproduction of this report is permitted only in its entirety.



Client Name: Blaine Tech Services Date: 03/16/1995
Client Acct: 1821 ELAP Cert: 1386
NET Job No: 95.00997 Page: 9
Ref: Shell 2724 Castro Valley Blvd., Castro Valley/950228-12
SAMPLE DESCRIPTICN: EB
Date Taken: 02/28/1955
Time Taken:
NET Sample No: 237350 Run
Reporting Date Date Bactch
Parametexr Results Flags Limit Units Method Extracted Analyzed No.
METHOD M8015 (EXT., Licuid) 03/04/1995
DILUTION FACTOR* 1 03/06/1995 943
as Diesel D 50 ug/L 3510 03/06/1995 943
Carbon Range: - 03/06/1995 943

NOTE: Results apply only to the samples analyzed.

Reproduction of this report is permitted only in its entirety.



b Client Name: Blaine Tech Services . Date: 03/16/19%5 2.
Client Acct: 1821 ELAP Cert: 1386
NET :
® Job No:

95.00987 Page: 10

Ref: Shell 2724 Castro Valley Blvd., Castro Valley/950228-12

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: TB
Date Taken: 02/28/1995
Time Taken:
NET Sample No: 237381

Run
Reporting Date Date Batch
Parameter Results Flags Limit Units Methed Extracted Anaiyzed No.
TPH (Gas/BTXE,Liquid)

METHOD 5030/M8015 - 03/14/1995 2666
DILUTION FACTOR* 1 032/14/1995 2666
as Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 5030 03/14/1995 2666

Carbon Range: -- 03/14/1995 2666

METHOD 8020 (GC,Ligquid} -- 03/14/1995 2666
Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 8020 03/14/1995 2666
Toluene ND ug/L 8020 03/14/1395 2666
Ethylbenzene ND 6.5 ug/L 8020 03/14/1995 2666
Xylenes (Total} ND 0.5 ug/L 8020 03/14/1995 2666

SURROGATE RESULTS .- 03/14/1595 2666
Bromofluorobenzene {SURR) 100 % Rec. 5030 03/14/1995 2666

NOTE: Results apply only to the samples analyzed. Repxoduction of this report is per—itted only in its entirety.



+
Client Name: Blaine Tech:Setvices Date: 03/16/1995
N I Client Acct: 1821 ELAP Cert: 1386
® NET Job No: 55.00397

Page: 11

Ref: Shell 2724 Castro Valley Blvd., Castro Valley/950228-L2

CONTINUING CALIBRATION VERIFICATION STANDARD REPORT

ccv ccv
ccv Standaxd Standard Run
Standard Amount Amount Date Anzlyst Batch
Parameter % Recovery Found Expected Units Analyzed Initials Number
TPH {Gas/BTXE, Liquid) .
as Gasoline $5.0 0.9% 1.00 mg/L 03/14/1995 aal 2666
Eenzene 100.8 5.04 5.00 ug/L 03/14/1%95 aal 2666
Toluene 99.8 4.99 5.00 ug/L 03/14/1955 aal 2666
Bthylbenzene 101..0¢ 5.05 5.00 ug/L 03/14/1995 aal 2666
Xylenes {Total) 104.0 15.6 15.0 ug/L 03/14/1995 aal 2666
Bromof luoxobenzene (SURR} 109.0 109 100 % Rec. 03/14/3995 aal 2666
METHOD MBO15 (EXT., Liguid)
as Diesel 94.6 946 1000 mg/L 03/06/1995  tts 943

NOTE: Results apply only to the samples analyzed. Reproduction of this report is permitted only in its entirety.



Client Name: Blaine Tech Services Date: 03/16/1995
Client Acct: 1821 ELAP Cert: 1386
@ NET Job No: 95.00957 Page: 12

Ref: Shell 2724 Castro Valley Blvd., Castro Valley/950228-12

METHOD BLANK REPORT

Methed
Blank Run
Amount. Reporting Date Analyst Batch
Parameter Found Limit Units Znalyzed Initials Numbex
TPH (Gas/BTXE,Liquid)
as Gaseline N 0.05 mg/L 03/14/1995 aal 2666
Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 03/14/1995 aal 2666
Toluene ¥D 0.5 ug/L 03/14/1995 aal 2666
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 03/14/1995 aal 2666
Xylenes (Total) ND 0.5 ug/L 03/14/1995 aal 2666
Bromoflucrobenzene (SURR) 92 % Rec. 03/14/199% aal 2666
METHOD M801S (EXT., Liquid)
as Diesel ND 0.05 ng/L 03/06/1995 tts 9473

NOTE: Results apply only to the samples analyzed. Reproduction of this report is perxmitted only in its entirety.



Client Name:
Client Acct:
NET Job No:

Blaine Tech Services

16821

95.00937

Date:-

ELAP Cert:
Page:

Ref: Shell 2724 Castro Valley Blvd., Castro Valley/950228-L2

MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE

1386
13

Q3/16/1995

Matrix Matrix
Matrix Spike Matrix  Spike
Spike  Dup Spike Sample  Spike Dup. Date
Parameter ¥ Rec. % Rec. RPD Amount Cone. Cong. Conc. Units analyzed
TPH (Gas/BTXE,Liquid)
as Gasoline 100.¢  103.0 3.0 1.00 i.00 1.03 mg/L 03/14/1995%
Benzene 113.0 114 .4 1.2 21.6 KD 24.4 24,7 ug/L 03/14/1995
Toluene 110.% 112.% 1.8 81.6 20,5 92.1 ug /T 03/14/1995
METHOD M8015 (EXT., Liquid)
as Diesel ’ 64.0 61.6 3.8 2.11 NI 1.35 1.30 mg/L 03/06/199%

NOTE: Results apply only to the samples analyzed.

Run
Batch

2666
2666

2666

943

Reproduction of this report is permitted only im its entirety-

Sample
Spiked
237343
237343
237343
237343
237350
237350



. 1

. &
Client Name: Blaine Tech Services Date: 03/16/199%
I Client Acct: 1821 ELAP Cert: 1386
®

NET Job No: 95.00997 Page: 14

Ref: Shell 2724 Castro Valley Blwd., Castro Valley/950228-L2
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE REPORT
Duplicate
Luplicate ics LCS LCS
LCS LCS Amount  Amount  Amount Date Analyst Run
Parameter T Recovery % Recovery RPD Found Found Expected Units Analyzed Initials Batch
METHCD M8015 (EXT., Liquid)
as Diesel 58.5 0.585 1.00 mg /L 03/06/1995 tts 943
METHOD M8015 (BEXT., Liquid}
as Diesel 83.2 0.832 1.00 mg/L 03/06/1995 tts 943

NOTE: Results apply only to the samples analyzed. Reproduction of this report is permitted only in its entirety.



KEY TC ABBREVIATIONS and METHOD REFERENCES

< : Less than; When appearing in results column indicates analyte
not detected at the value following. This datum supercedes
the listed Reporting Limit.

”»

Reporting Limits are a function of the dilution factor for any
given sample. To obtain the actual reporting limits for this
sample, multiply the stated Reporting Limits by the dilution
factor (but do not multiply reported values).

ICvVs

Initial Calibration Verification Standard (External Standard).

mear

[

Average; sum of measurements divided by number of measurements.

'y

wmg/Kg (ppm) Concentration in units of wmilligrams of analyte per kilogram of sample,

wet-weight basis (parts per million).

mg/L : Concentration in units of milligrams of analyte per liter of sample.

mL/L/hr : Milliliters per liter per hour. :

MPN/100 mL : Most probable number of bacteria per one hundred milliliters of sample.

N/a : Not applicable.

NA : Not analyzed.

WD ¢ Not detected; the analyte concentration is less than applicable listed
reporting limit.

NTU : Nephelometric turbidity units.

RPD : Relative percent difference, 100 [Value 1 -~ Value 2]/mean value.

SNA : Standard not available.

ug/Kg (ppb) Concentration in units of micrograms of analyte per kilogram of sample,

wet-weight basis (parts per billion).

4

ug/L Concentration in units of micrograms of analyte per liter of sample.
umhos/cm : Micromhos per centimeter.

Method References

Methods 100 through 493: see "Methods for Chemical Analysis of Water
& Wastes™, U.5. EPA, 600/4-79-020, rev. 1983,

Methods 601 through 625: see "Guidelines Establishing Test Procedures
for the Analysis of Pollutants™ U.S. EPA, 40 CFR, Part 136, rev. 1988.

Methods 1000 through $999: see "Test Methods for Evaluating Solid
Waste", U.S. EPA SW-846, 3rd edition, 1986. .

SM: see "Standard Methods for the Examination of Water & Wastewater,
17th Edition, APHA, 1989.
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COOLER RECEIPT FORM

a4

'roject: quQQ%“LQ , Log No: %[2

looler received on:_HRO< and checked on by
(51g3§%ure)

lere custody papers PresSenT ... ve . iieeecestotenassanennans (ggg) NO
Jere custody papers properly filled out?............ :‘ ..... Cji%b NO
Jere the custody papers signed?.......ciivriieenrnnncecenns (iﬁﬁ) NO
vas sufficient 1ce USEA ... it e s eieeeerssuaeneneneennnn (::9 NOTEMD. C)‘\Q‘Q_l
Jid all bottles arrive in good condition (unbroken)?...... YES\ NO
Jid bottle labels match COC?.......... herreerre et an et NO
1ere proper bottles used for analysis indicated?.......... éiii) NO
correct preservatives USed?. ... .ceerieeeaceenneeeenaennnns NO
JOA vials checked for headspace bubbles?................. (:::9 Nd

Note which voas (if any) had bubbles:*

Sample descriptor: Number of vials:

*All VOAs with headspace bubbles have been set aside so they will not he

Used fOr aNalySiS....iceieeiintinennnnenenesseeesnsceasaanns YES NO

List here all other jobs received in the same cooler:

Client Job # NET log #

(coolerrec)



. SHELL wELL MONITORING DAxA SHEET

Project #: AL5 ny Z B2 Wic # '2-07% 13 & 007

o

Date Sampled: 5 -2 —7 5

Samplerzzifg:Z>

Well Diameter:; (circle onme) 2 3 @s

Well I.D.: Mw,\

Total Well Depth:

Before /4(7 Z__ After

Depth to Water:

Before 5:06 After

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):

P
Measurements referenced to: VL. Grade Other ~--
Veluma Cenverziuz Tacter (vq—}: Wit dia, d~
L2 v (R) v wism Lo
“wiare 4 = {4
® Iz et FLEEE W ]
< dirzenar (i) iz - 4.0
el =" = N
LR
¢. > x > g - :?
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes = gallens
Purging: Bziler O Sampling: Bailer |

Middleburg o
Electric Submersible .a\/
Suction Pump D

Tyvpe ¢f Installed Pump

Middleburg O

Electriec Submersible
Suction Pump O
Installed Pump O

TIME TEMP pH COoND. TURBIDITY: VOILUTME OBSERVATIONS:
(F) REMOVED:

(530 | ¢l4 | [5 | 1000l 2. e

[S32| 1.0 | 74| (Clo.| 17 /3,

I15371 61-6 | 75| /oo | 37, 19,

pid Well Dewater? A/Z‘) 1£ yes, gals,

Gzllons Actually Evacuated:

/7

Sampling Tima: /5-40

Szmple I.D.:

M|

Laboratory:

Analyzed for: Tpﬁé B'\T’EX ‘“7) I D

NET

Duplicate I.D.

Cleanmg Blank I.D.:

Analyzed for:

Shipping Notations:

Additional Notations:




SHELL wELL MONITORING DArA SHEET

Project #: 75-02_2 E-L2 Wic # ?04 [ E] O¢F07

Sampler: /[ Ab Date Sampled: 7 -2 &~
well I.D.: M w-2_ Well Diameter: {(circle one) 2 3'@ 6
Total Well Depth: Depth to Water:
Before , | ‘qf After Before 414;6 After
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Heasurements referenced to: @ Grade Other -
Wererma Canvartise Faour [A4=p" Swtall dia, T
f23 0 () rmdin S
wiare a* - t:ll
22 & Intieat % LI
e {hameer {in.) i - g4
L L R-L ) e - .7
122 . tnifa
36 x > | [o. 8
i Case volume Specified Volumes = gallons .
Purging: Baziler O Sampling: Bailer ,{
Middleburg O Middieburg 0O
Electric Submersible ;q/ Electric Submersible g
Suction Pump O Suction Pum p
Type of Installed Pumms Installed Pump O
TIME TEMP, PH COXD. TURBIDITY: VOLUHE OZSERVATIONS:
(¥} REMOVED :

(545 62 | 7.6 | gso, | /48, | 4.

(1547 68| 7.5 g40.| >zoc. 8.

550 67.0 | 74 | g#o. | >7e0. jl.

Did ¥Well Dewater? [\[O if yes, gals. Gallons Actually Evacuated: 7 l

Sempling Time: / ;;5‘“

Sample I.D.: M -2 Laboratory: /\/ F—f\

analyzed fox: Fpﬁé' 2 /'E( TPHD -

Duplicate I.D.: > I) P CIeQm.ng Blank I.D.

o Pt [STE b

Shipping Neotztions:

Additional Notations:




. SHELL wELL MONITORING DA:1A SHEET

Project ¥: g0z 2g8-1L.2 Vet 204 |38) 0407

Sampler: %D Date Sampled: 7 —Z2 8 ~ 0{;‘5—-

well I.D.: Well Diameter: (circle one)

MW"‘,’D 2 '3 @TG

Total Well Depth:

Before ‘25(5'/ 2fter

Depth to Water:

Before '7( 67 Aftex

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Hezsurements referenced to: @ Grade Othexr ~-—
Veluse Cunvareliz Fane (VET): R AT ver
{230 (Ep) emiin oo
wLire . LA c.e8
R wiziin (S LI+
€® Cuzmener (in.} Pt 40
LB RIHY = - .17
22w gniad

1.6 . 2 245

1 Cazse Volume Specified Volumes = gallons
Purging: Bailer O Sampling: Bailer
Middleburg O Middleburg O
© Blectric Submers:.ble};/ Electric Submersible g
Suction Pump O Suction Pum 0
Type c¢f Installed Pump Installed Pump O
TIME TEMD PH CORD, TURBIDITY: VOLUME QOBSERVATIONS:
(¥} REMOVED :
[S0q-| 67473 (oso| 24 iz
(506 | 670 |73 jo40| 32 | 24,

/505

&6

/-2

[ 0O,

z7.

S5

Did Well Dewatex? f\[ ¢ if yes, gals.

Gallons Actually Evacuated: 35‘“
~

Sampling Time: /- 5/5"

Sample I.D,:

Miv=73

Laboratery: N EV—-
znalyzed for: Tpr-{—é g’ 6){ V‘PH_Q i

Duplicate I.D.

Cleana.ng' Blank I.D, £ B F‘j /5'02)

Znalyzed fozr: TP]?I;’D

74F’?:’/<’ MWw-s~

Shipping Notations:

Additional Notations:




ot SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project #=q5'0'2«7—’8‘-£,z_ Wic # @04 jizgl CH 077
Sampler: L'A’ D Date Sampled: -7 ~ Z. g-—‘?{
well I.D.: MW"'S’ Well Diameter: (circle one) 2 3 @ 6
Total Well Depth: Depth to Water:
BeforeZzII'O] After Before 5’5% After
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Measurements referenced to: @ Grade Cther --
Velume Cusvarzian Tacter (VEIY; et da, vCr
{22 x ¥y v n) @ : ::;
~where :' - C::B
3 = In et [ ]
€= chmetar {in,) -0 = 4.0F
e o4k gt - b2
S & otz 2ippd
e —
[O‘ é X > ] > }16
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes = gallons -
Purging: Bailer O Sampling: Bailer “w¢~
Middleburg 0 Middieburg O
Electric Submersible fx Electric Submersible g
Suction Pump O Suction Pump g
Type of Installed Pump Installed Pump O
TIMNE TEMP. PH COND. TURBIDITY: VOLUME OBSERVATIONS:
(F) | REMOVED:

/4487 662 | 7.4 | (oo, | 4], il

1447|651 | 7.2 | j000. | €8, | 22

449| 649 | 7.0 Jjozo | 75 EX S

pid Well Dewater? [\[ (»] If ves, gals, Gallons Actually Evacuated: "5"’ ? -

Sampling Time: / 4 5—5'

Sample I.D.: M(/V'—'g’ Laboratory: /\/22:7/

Enalyzed for: T_Pr{_é_‘,_@TE)( ,‘T]}#D

Duplicate I.D.: Cléani.ng Blank I.D.:

Analyzed for:

Shipping Kotations:

Additional Notations:




SHELL «ELL

MONITORING DA.:A SHEET

Project #:

dsoz2z28-L2 %t 209 )38/ of07

Samplex:

LATS

Date Sampled:

< -2875

Well I.D.:

MW=

Well Diameter: (circle cne) @&/ 3 4 6

Total Well Depth:

Before / é‘,

’Eb ’ 2ftex

Depth to Water:

Before 4,‘ ':5 }

After

Depth te Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Measurements referenced to:

&

Grade Other --

{22+ {Fm}

whare

L - H

Nalorke Leswversiue Froter {very:

L E iz et
x = rtar {In.}

FE N U

LR P

S dia.

-

BRaaun
LU I 3 )
frunnn
eS|

L7

X

5

5.7

[}
1 Case Volume

Specified Volumes

gallens -

Purging: Bailexr
Middleburg o
Blectric Svbmersible g
Suction Pump O

Type ©f Installed Purmp

Sampling: Bailer &
Hiddleburg D

Electrigc Submersikle p
Suction Pump 0O
Installed Pump O

TIMNE TEMND | PH CONXD. TURBIDITY : VOLUME OBSERVATIONS:
(F) REMOVED :

(609 | 607 | 7.9 | 480, | >2reco,l Z.

/6]3 | 597 [ 28] 490, | >zoo,| 4.
SI1A| 78| 520, |»2zee.| &.

16/ 7

Did Well Dewater? /\f (,; If yes, gals,

e,

Gallons Actually Evacuated:

Sempling Tima:

1622

Sample I.D,:

fw =7

Laboratory: /1_/57\
analyzed for: T {""i’.{‘; B?EIKL"]’“}'?‘)EIL D )

Duplicate I.D.:

Cleaning Blank I.D.:

Znalyzed for:

Shipping Notations:

Additional Notations:




o - S
v’

i

e ey SHELL WELL MONITQ/RING DafA SHEET

Project #: 575’02.2-5"[’_2__ Wic # 'Z,o‘% 13 8| oFo7

Sampler: FARY. D Date Sampled: 7~ 25 ....9)’
Well I.D.: O Well Diameter: (circle one) 2 {3 4 6
MW -
Total Well Depth: Depth to Water:
Before 13 . 7 5 Aftexr Before 9’ 4 ? After
Depth to Free Product: g Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Measurements referenced to: Grade Otheyr --
Velpree Sezwersies Facter {VEr): Mutell i et
{2 ¢ () wmipin Looon
LTt . L = D4
LECH") + = 1.47
€= Livzmatar (E2) {4 = 4.0
L ETHY = L 2 <
« inifa
1 Case Volume Specified Velumes = gallons -
Purging: Bailer Sampling: Bailexr
Middlebukrg o Middlebuxg O
Electric Submersible o Electric Submersible
Suction Pump O ' Suction Pump D
Type of Installed Pump) Instzlled Pump O
N
TIME TEMP . PE conb. TURBIDITY: | VOLUME OBSERVATIONS:
(F) AN REMOVED :

1414 | 663 |7.8| ¢6o, | 111, | 2.

1418 656 |75 770, | 67 | 4,

i422|65.2| 7.3 | 750, | 67 | 6.

Did wWell Dewater?j\[( If yes, gals. Gallons Actually Evacuated: 6
-

Sampling Time: .; 4,".‘5 O

Sample I.D.: C';’M W — % Laboratozy: /\/E”T'

Fratyzed for: TPHE ,BTEX, TPHD.

buplicate I.D.: Cleaning Blank I.D.:

Analyzed for:

Shipping Notations:

2dditional Notations:




